



No. 26-OA-0001

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

Clerk of the Court
Received 01/26/2026 05:09 PM

IN RE META PLATFORMS, INC. AND INSTAGRAM, LLC,
Petitioners

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS TO THE SUPERIOR
COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
(YVONNE M. WILLIAMS, J.)

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND NETCHOICE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Jonathan D. Urick
Kevin R. Palmer
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the
Chamber of Commerce of the United
States of America*

Paul D. Taske
NetChoice
1401 K Street NW, Suite 502
Washington, DC 20005

Counsel for Amicus Curiae NetChoice

Adam G. Unikowsky
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000

Allison N. Douglass*
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1155 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10023
(212) 891-1600

**Not admitted to practice in the
District of Columbia*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Trial Court’s Approach Threatens to Remove the Privilege from Routine Corporate Counsel Guidance on Minimizing Litigation Risk.	7
A. The Crime-Fraud Exception Does Not and Should Not Apply to Routine Attorney Advice on Minimizing Litigation Risk.	8
B. The Underlying Substantive Claims Should Not Impact the Scope of the Exception.	13
II. At Minimum, the Trial Court’s Approach Undermines the Privilege by Generating Uncertainty About Its Application.	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena to Kansas City Board of Public Utilities</i> , 246 F.R.D. 673 (D. Kan. 2007)	14
<i>Laser Industries, Ltd. v. Reliant Technologies, Inc.</i> , 167 F.R.D. 417 (N.D. Cal. 1996)	16
<i>In re Napster, Inc. Copyright Litigation</i> , 479 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>abrogated on other grounds, Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 588 U.S. 100 (2009).....	3
<i>In re Public Defender Service</i> , 831 A.2d 890 (D.C. 2003)	3, 13
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 107 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	3, 10
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 146 F.3d 881 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	10
<i>United States v. BDO Seidman, LLP</i> , 492 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2007).....	17-18
<i>United States v. BDO Seidman, LLP</i> , No. 02-cv-4822, 2005 WL 742642 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2005), <i>vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 492 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2007)	14
* <i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	2, 5
<i>Viacom, Inc. v. Sumitomo Corp. (In re Cooper Market Antitrust Litigation)</i> , 200 F.R.D. 213 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Witnesses</i> § 361, Westlaw (database updated Nov. 2025)	17
H. Lowell Brown, <i>The Crime-Fraud Exception to the Attorney-Client Privilege in the Context of Corporate Counseling</i> , 87 Ky. L.J. 1191 (1999).....	16

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

<i>C3 Business Law Monographs</i> § 4.04 (2025).....	11
Katie Maechler, Stephanie Laws & Abigail Maier, <i>Ten Steps to Avoid Creating the Internal Document from Hell (United States)</i> , Ass’n of Corp. Counsel (Aug. 10, 2023), https://www.acc.com/resource-library/ten-steps-avoid-creating-internal-document-hell-united-states	10, 11
*Order Resolving Dispute re: Four Meta Documents and Crime Fraud Exception to Attorney-Client Privilege, <i>In re: Social Media Adolescent Addiction/Personal Injury Products Liability Litigation</i> , No. 22-md-3047 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2026), ECF No. 2630.....	4, 8, 17
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers</i> § 94 cmt. c (2000).....	14
*Ruling, <i>Social Media Cases</i> , No. JCCP5255 (Cal. Sup. Ct., Los Angeles Cnty. Jan. 15, 2026).....	4, 9
